House Bill 9EX (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Scoggins of the 14th, Dempsey of the 13th, and Lumsden of the 12th

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To amend an Act to create a board of elections and registration for Floyd County and provide for its powers and duties, approved March 28, 1986 (Ga. L. 1986, p. 5289), as amended, so as to provide for abolition of the board; to authorize the board of commissioners to appoint an interim chief clerk; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

6

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

7

SECTION 1.

8 An Act to create a board of elections and registration for Floyd County and provide for its
9 powers and duties, approved March 28, 1986 (Ga. L. 1986, p. 5289), as amended, is amended
10 by adding a new section to read as follows:

11 "SECTION 15.1.
12 (a) The board established pursuant to this Act shall be abolished on November 30, 2021,
13 and unless otherwise provided by local law, the election superintendent and board of
14 registrars for Floyd County shall be determined as provided by general law.

(b) The Floyd County Board of Commissioners shall have the authority to appoint an interim chief clerk, also to be known as the interim election supervisor, to oversee the transfer of the duties of the board established pursuant to this Act to the successor election superintendent for Floyd County. The interim chief clerk shall not serve in such position for more than 90 days, provided that the board of commissioners at its sole discretion can terminate such interim appointment before such time."

21

SECTION 2.

22 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.